It is pertinent to mention that it was not objeCted by the landowners as 
would be clear from Para 3 of the Award dated 19.8.2010. C 

54. Since the land included under the head, i.e., Safidon- Jind Road 
and Safidon Bye pass Road and Gair Mumkin was abutting the road, the 
Collector fixed its market rate at Rs.33,00,000/- (Thirty Three Lacs) 
per acre up to the extent of the land going inside 2 acres from the road. 

55. So far as thcland included in the first head, i.e., Nehri- Chahi D 
beyond 2 acres was concerned, the Collector fixed its market rate at 
Rs.18,00,000/- (Eighteen Lacs) per acre. 

56, The Reference Court dismissed the reference and upheld the 
rates fixed by the Collector. The High Court, howevef, in an appeal filed 
by the appellants (claimants), in the impugned judgments, upheld the E 
rate, i.e., Rs.33,00,000/- per acre so far as it relates to the land included

[...]

plots, the purpose of acquisition, development cost needed, non availability 
of the sale deeds for large areas sold in acres, etc., we are of the 
considered opinion that just, fair and proper market value of the acquired 
land in question on the date of issuance of Section 4 notification is 

H determined at Rs.45,00,000/- (Forty Five Lacs) per acre in place of 

Rs.33,00,000/- (Thirty Three Lacs) per acre for the lands described in A 
detaiLin column 2 of the Award of the Collector .dated 19.08.2010 
(Annexure P-3) at page 32 of the SLP paper book of C.A.No. 2846/ 
2017 and Rs.35,00,000/- (Thirty Five. Lacs) per acre in place of 
Rs.24';75,000/- (Twenty Four Lacs Seventy Five Thousand) pe~ acre for 
lands described in detail in column 1 of the said Award. In other words, B 
the appellants arc held entitled to receive compensation for the acquir~,d 
land as described hereunder: .·- ,, . 

s. Class of Land Awarded 
No. Amount 

1. Nchri, Chahi Rs.35 lacs